[Contract to fund a drug research study.]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) to enter retroactively into a new subcontract from the Public Health Foundation Enterprises, Inc. (PHFE) in the amount of \$95,851 to fund a drug research study; for the period of March 1, 2007 through May 31, 2008.

WHEREAS, PHFE is the recipient of a grant award from the National Institutes of Health to develop and conduct a research study to utilize mirtazapine to reduce methamphetamine use among men who have sex with men (MSM) to reduce the sexual risk of HIV transmission; and,

WHEREAS, PHFE has agreed to reimburse DPH \$95,851 for the fifteen month term of the project, from March 1, 2007 through May 31, 2008, and the agreement may be renewed, based upon an evaluation by PHFE and DPH as warranted by the need to assure appropriate completion of the study; and,

WHEREAS, An ASO amendment is not required, because funds will support one existing position, 2232 Senior Physician Specialist (.27 FTE); and,

WHEREAS, The budget includes a provision for indirect costs of \$13,806; and,

WHEREAS, As a condition of receiving these funds, PHFE requires DPH to enter retroactively into an agreement (the "Agreement"), a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 070973, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That SFDPH is hereby authorized to enter retroactively into an agreement for \$95,851 with PHFE, the primary contractor; and, be it



## City and County of San Francisco

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Tails Resolution

File Number:

070973

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) to enter retroactively into a new subcontract from the Public Health Foundation Enterprises, Inc. (PHFE) in the amount of \$95,851 to fund a drug research study; for the period of March 1, 2007 through May 31, 2008.

August 7, 2007 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Jew, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 070973

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on August 7, 2007 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom